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... Effective Pricing and Cost Optimisation Delivers Strong Margins
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tarnings Note

Event

Nascon Allied Industries Plc (‘the Company’) reported a revenue growth of 48%
year-on-year to N21.26bn in its unaudited Q2 2023 financials. The stellar
performance was driven by price increases and higher volumes, particularly in the
Northern region. Across its business regions, revenue from the North (72% of
revenue) grew by 55% year-on-year. In the same vein, revenue from the West (22%
of revenue) and the East (6% of revenue) regions maintained the momentum

witnessed in Q1 2023 with revenue growing by 22% and 83% respectively.

Gross margin spiked to 57% in Q2 2023 from 39% in Q2 2022, as the revenue
growth for the period outpaced the cost of sales (Q2 2023: N9.26bn; Q2 2022
N8.81bn +5%). Aside from the relatively stable commodity prices, we believe the
higher inventory from 2022 limited the need to procure raw materials, thus
shielding the company from cost pressures. Consequently, this led to a 116%
year-on-year growth in gross profit to N12.01bn. Notably, the gross margin

reported is the highest ever recorded by the Group according to our record.

Operating expense (opex) increased significantly in Q2 2023. It grew by 53% year-
on-year to N4.78bn, majorly driven by higher distribution-related expenses. We
attribute the increases to higher logistics costs due to energy price pressures. In
general, rising inflationary pressures resulted in higher operating expenses.
Accordingly, operating expense margin expanded by 82 basis points to 27% (Q2
2022: 26%).

Despite the rise in operating expense, effective pricing and cost-effective
measures employed drove operating profit by 251% to N6.22bn from N1.78bn in
Q2 2022. Consequently, operating profit margin spiked to 29% from 12% in Q2
2022.

A distinguishing feature of Nascon's performance compared to most Fast
Consumer Goods Sector (FMCG) companies was its ability to report an
insignificant foreign exchange loss of N69,000, unlike most consumer goods

sector. This signifies majority of its borrowings were locally funded.

Profit before tax and after tax grew 261% year on year respectively. This marks a
very good financial performance in Q2 2023. The profit after tax margin rose to

20% in Q2 2023.
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Q2 2023 Financial Performance

Income Statement (N'mn) Q2 2023 Q2 2022 Growth (%)
Revenue 21,264 14,367 48%
Cost of sales (9,255) (8,805) 5%
Gross profit 12,010 5,563 116%
Otherincome 20 15 35%
Operating income 12,030 5,578 116%
Selling and distribution expense (4,778) (3,068) 56%
Admin expense (1,028) (736) 40%
Operating expense (5,806) (3,804) 53%
Operating profit 6,224 1,774 251%
Non-operating profit/(loss) (60) (68) -11%
Interest income 168 78 116%
Interest expense (228) (146) 56%
Gains or losses (0) 0 -100%
Profit before tax 6,164 1,706 261%
Income tax (2,012) (557) 261%
Profit after tax 4,152 1,149 261%

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research

Outlook

Nascon’s Q2 2023 financial performance was significantly above what we expected. Although we
expected the Company to increase prices, the magnitude of the actual price increase was higher
than our expectations. The material decline in the Company’s cost margin evidenced this. As a

result, we revised our revenue expectation to N84.99bn (previously: N73.95), also we expect FY

2023 net margin to expand to 17.40% from 9.30% in FY 2022.

On the 31st of July 2023, Dangote Sugar, Nascon and Dangote Rice Limited notified the general
public of its proposed mergers to “Dangote Foods Plc” as they believe the action will consolidate
and solidify the Group market position and ultimately reposition the Group to harness future
opportunities in the Food industry. The merger between its subsidiaries will proceed via a scheme
of consideration, eleven (11) ordinary shares in Dangote Sugar will be given for every twelve (12)

Nascon shares held.

Following the corporate disclosure, the stock has rallied by 88%. However, at the current price,
the stock trades at 10.95x to our revised forward earnings per share of N5.58. Based on a blend of
the discounted cash flow (DCF), discounted dividend (DDM), enterprise valuation (EV/EBITDA),
and residual income (RIM) methodologies, our estimated justified P/E is 6.63x. This implies a fair

value of N36.99.

Hence, we project a 40% potential decline on the stock. In combination with a projected 4%

dividend yield, we estimate a total return on the stock is -35%. Hence, we recommend a SELL.
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H1 2023 Financial Performance
Income Statement (N'mn) H1 2023 H1 2022 Growth (%)
Revenue 38,165 25,128 52%
Cost of sales (19,204) (16,758) 15%
Gross profit 18,962 8,370 127%
Other income 104 25 317%
Operating income 19,065 8,395 127%
Selling and distribution expense (8,248) (4,998) 65%
Admin expense (2,015) (1,447) 39%
Operating expense (10,262) (6,445) 59%
Operating profit 8,803 1,950 351%
Non-operating profit/(loss) (177) 325 -155%
Interest income 309 136 128%
Interest expense (487) (222) 119%
Gains or losses (0) 411 -100%
Profit before tax 8,625 2,275 279%
Income tax (2,803) (739) 279%
Profit after tax 5,822 1,535 279%
Balance Sheet (N'mn) H1 2023 H1 2022 Growth (%)
Assets
PP & E 12,078 13,759 -12%
Inventory 7,649 7,711 -1%
Receivables 25,194 11,213 125%
Cash 16,388 10,292 59%
Others 7,172 6,368 13%
Total Assets 68,482 49,343 39%
Liabilities
Loans & Borrowings 8,544 5,310 61%
Payables 28,245 23,907 18%
Others 9,477 5,020 89%
Total Liabilities 46,267 34,237 35%
Net Assets 22,215 15,106 47%

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research



Financial Projections

Income statement (NGN mn)
Revenue

EBITDA

EBIT

Profit before taxation (PBT)
Net profit (PAT)

EPS (N)

DPS (N)

Balance sheet (NGN mn)
Current assets
Non-current assets

Total assets

Current liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt
Shareholders’ equity
Book value per share (N)

Cash flow statement (NGN mn)
Cash from operating activities
Cash from investing activities
Cash from financing activities
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash

Ratio analysis (%)
EBITDA margin
Operating margin
RoE

RoA

Dividend payout ratio

FY 2021
33,280
5,102
2,534
4,238
2,971
1.12
0.40

FY 2021
22,620
17,901
40,521
20,218
5,673

39
14,631
5.52

FY 2021
4,996
1,098
(1,676)
4,418

FY 2021
15.33%
7.61%
21.73%
7.00%
35.67%

FY 2022
58,786
11,868
9,469
8,374
5,469

2.06
1.00

FY 2022
39,167
16,364
55,531
30,490
5,999

39
19,042
7.19

FY 2022
3,500
(896)
3,360
5,964

FY 2022
20.19%
16.11%
32.48%
11.39%
48.44%

FY 2023F
84,992
26,801
23,826
21,387
14,791

5.58
2.50

FY 2023F
59,695
16,364
76,059
32,706
12,169
2,677
31,184
11.77

FY 2023F
15,453
(2,448)
(1,689)
11,316

FY 2023F
31.53%
28.03%
58.90%
22.48%
44.78%

FY 2024F
91,646
27,522
24,590
24,117
15,751

5.95
2.97

FY 2024F
70,315
16,730
87,045
35,200
11,534
2,383
40,311
15.21

FY 2024F
13,661
(2,681)
(8,510)
2,470

FY 2024F
30.03%
26.83%
44.06%
19.31%
50.00%

FY 2025F
98,825
28,888
25,676
25,276
16,508

6.23
3.12

FY 2025F
80,681
17,195
97,876
38,273
10,659
1,977
48,944
18.47

FY 2025F
20,629
(3.092)
(9.557)
7,980

FY 2025F
29.23%
25.98%
36.99%
17.85%
50.00%

WS TC
FY 2026F FY 2027F
106,569 122,124
30,917 35,466
27,720 31,802
27,406 31,494
17,899 20,569
6.76 7.76
3.38 3.88
FY 2026F FY 2027F
90,316 104,168
20,093 24,123
110,409 128,291
40,812 46,054
11,008 12,029
2,131 2,442
58,589 70,208
22.11 26.50
FY 2026F FY 2027F
24,000 23,513
(5,429) (6,949)
(8,883) (8,816)
9,688 7,748
FY 2026F FY 2027F
29.01% 29.04%
26.01% 26.04%
33.29% 31.94%
17.19% 17.23%
50.00% 50.00%

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research
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Disclaimer & Disclosures

The value of any investment is subject to fluctuations, i.e. may rise and fall. Past performance is no guide to
the future. The rate of exchange between currencies may cause the value of an investment to increase or
decrease. Hence investors may not get back the full value of their original investment.

Investment Recommendation
WSTC uses a 3-tier recommendation system for stocks under coverage: Buy, Hold, and Sell.

. Buy Rating: estimated fair value is 220% above current market price.
o Hold Rating: estimated change in price is between -10% and 19% of current market price.
. Sell Rating: estimated change in price is < -10% of current market price.

This document is not an offer to buy or sell any security. This document does not provide individually
tailored investment advice. It has been prepared without regard to the individual financial circumstances
and objectives of persons who receive it. The appropriateness of a particular investment will depend on an
investor's circumstances and objectives. The investments and shares referred to in this document may not
be suitable for all investors.

This document is based on information WSTC Securities Limited (WSTC Securities) received from publicly
available reports and industry sources. WSTC Securities may not have verified all of this information with
third parties. Neither WSTC Securities nor its shareholders, directors, employees or advisors can guarantee
the accuracy, reasonableness or completeness of the information received from any sources consulted for
this publication; and neither WSTC Securities nor its shareholders, directors, employees or advisers accept
any liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this
document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with this document. This document is not to be
relied upon and should not be a substitute for the exercise of independent judgment.

This document includes certain statements, estimates and projections concerning the anticipated future
performance of securities listed on the Nigerian Exchange and as to the market for these shares. Such
statements, estimates and projections are based on information that we consider reliable and may reflect
various assumptions made concerning anticipated economic developments, which have not been
independently verified and may or may not prove correct. No representation or warranty is made as to the
accuracy of such statements, estimates and projections or as to their appropriateness for the purpose
intended and it should not be relied upon as such. Opinions expressed are current opinions as of the date
appearing on this material only and may change without notice. Other third parties may have issued other
reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusions from, the information presented in this
report. Those reports reflect the different assumptions, views and analytical methods of the analysts who
prepared them.

This document is for information purposes only and private circulation. No portion of this document may
be reprinted, sold or redistributed without the written consent of WSTC Securities.

Additional information on recommended securities/instruments is available on request.

WSTC Securities Limited is a Trading License Holder of the Nigerian Exchange Limited (NGX) and is
registered with the Securities & Exchange Commission (SEC) as a Broker/Dealer to conduct Securities
Brokerage & Dealing in Nigeria. Therefore, we may deal in any securities listed on the NGX.

WSTC Securities Limited has its registered office at 2, Maitama Sule Street, South-West lkoyi, Lagos,
Nigeria.

Email: research@wstc.com.ng

Website: www.wstc.com.ng
© WSTC Securities Limited 2023.
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