NASCON ALLIED INDUSTRIES PLC



... Effective Pricing and Cost Optimisation Delivers Strong Margins

September 05, 2023

Earnings Note

SFLI

Fair Value Estimate: N36.99

Total Return: -35%

Stock Data	
Current price (N)	61.15
Shares Outstanding (mn)	2,649
Market Cap (N'mn)	162,013
52-week high (N)	61.15
52-week low (N)	9.50
Trailing EPS (N)	2.06
Forward EPS (N)	5.58
Forward PE (X)	10.96
Justified PE Multiple (X)	6.63

Price Movement



Stock Data	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023
P/E	54.53x	29.62x	10.95x
P/BV	11.07x	8.51x	5.20x
PBT Margin	13%	14%	25%
PAT Margin	9%	9%	17%
RoE	22%	32%	59%
Dividend Yield	1%	2%	4%

Analysts

Isaac Osaro i.osaro@wstc.com.ng

Oluwadamilola Pase o.pase@wstc.com.ng

Olaoluwa Ayodele o.ayodele@wstc.com.ng

Event

Nascon Allied Industries Plc ('the Company') reported a revenue growth of 48% year-on-year to N21.26bn in its unaudited Q2 2023 financials. The stellar performance was driven by price increases and higher volumes, particularly in the Northern region. Across its business regions, revenue from the North (72% of revenue) grew by 55% year-on-year. In the same vein, revenue from the West (22% of revenue) and the East (6% of revenue) regions maintained the momentum witnessed in Q1 2023 with revenue growing by 22% and 83% respectively.

Gross margin spiked to 57% in Q2 2023 from 39% in Q2 2022, as the revenue growth for the period outpaced the cost of sales (Q2 2023: N9.26bn; Q2 2022 N8.81bn +5%). Aside from the relatively stable commodity prices, we believe the higher inventory from 2022 limited the need to procure raw materials, thus shielding the company from cost pressures. Consequently, this led to a 116% year-on-year growth in gross profit to N12.01bn. Notably, the gross margin reported is the highest ever recorded by the Group according to our record.

Operating expense (opex) increased significantly in Q2 2023. It grew by 53% year-on-year to N4.78bn, majorly driven by higher distribution-related expenses. We attribute the increases to higher logistics costs due to energy price pressures. In general, rising inflationary pressures resulted in higher operating expenses. Accordingly, operating expense margin expanded by 82 basis points to 27% (Q2 2022: 26%).

Despite the rise in operating expense, effective pricing and cost-effective measures employed drove operating profit by 251% to N6.22bn from N1.78bn in Q2 2022. Consequently, operating profit margin spiked to 29% from 12% in Q2 2022.

A distinguishing feature of Nascon's performance compared to most Fast Consumer Goods Sector (FMCG) companies was its ability to report an insignificant foreign exchange loss of N69,000, unlike most consumer goods sector. This signifies majority of its borrowings were locally funded.

Profit before tax and after tax grew 261% year on year respectively. This marks a very good financial performance in Q2 2023. The profit after tax margin rose to 20% in Q2 2023.

Q2 2023 Financial Performance

Income Statement (N'mn)	Q2 2023	Q2 2022	Growth (%)		
Revenue	21,264	14,367	48%		
Cost of sales	(9,255)	(8,805)	5%		
Gross profit	12,010	5,563	116%		
Other income	20	15	35%		
Operating income	12,030	5,578	116%		
Selling and distribution expense	(4,778)	(3,068)	56%		
Admin expense	(1,028)	(736)	40%		
Operating expense	(5,806)	(3,804)	53%		
Operating profit	6,224	1,774	251%		
Non-operating profit/(loss)	(60)	(68)	-11%		
Interest income	168	78	116%		
Interest expense	(228)	(146)	56%		
Gains or losses	(0)	0	-100%		
Profit before tax	6,164	1,706	261%		
Income tax	(2,012)	(557)	261%		
Profit after tax	4,152	1,149	261%		

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research

Outlook

Nascon's Q2 2023 financial performance was significantly above what we expected. Although we expected the Company to increase prices, the magnitude of the actual price increase was higher than our expectations. The material decline in the Company's cost margin evidenced this. As a result, we revised our revenue expectation to N84.99bn (previously: N73.95), also we expect FY 2023 net margin to expand to 17.40% from 9.30% in FY 2022.

On the 31st of July 2023, Dangote Sugar, Nascon and Dangote Rice Limited notified the general public of its proposed mergers to "Dangote Foods Plc" as they believe the action will consolidate and solidify the Group market position and ultimately reposition the Group to harness future opportunities in the Food industry. The merger between its subsidiaries will proceed via a scheme of consideration, eleven (11) ordinary shares in Dangote Sugar will be given for every twelve (12) Nascon shares held.

Following the corporate disclosure, the stock has rallied by 88%. However, at the current price, the stock trades at 10.95x to our revised forward earnings per share of N5.58. Based on a blend of the discounted cash flow (DCF), discounted dividend (DDM), enterprise valuation (EV/EBITDA), and residual income (RIM) methodologies, our estimated justified P/E is 6.63x. This implies a fair value of N36.99.

Hence, we project a 40% potential decline on the stock. In combination with a projected 4% dividend yield, we estimate a total return on the stock is -35%. Hence, we recommend a **SELL.**

H1 2023 Financial Performance

Income Statement (N'mn)	H1 2023	H1 2022	Growth (%)
Revenue	38,165	25,128	52%
Cost of sales	(19,204)	(16,758)	15%
Gross profit	18,962	8,370	127%
Other income	104	25	317%
Operating income	19,065	8,395	127%
Selling and distribution expense	(8,248)	(4,998)	65%
Admin expense	(2,015)	(1,447)	39%
Operating expense	(10,262)	(6,445)	59%
Operating profit	8,803	1,950	351%
Non-operating profit/(loss)	(177)	325	-155%
Interest income	309	136	128%
Interest expense	(487)	(222)	119%
Gains or losses	(0)	411	-100%
Profit before tax	8,625	2,275	279%
Income tax	(2,803)	(739)	279%
Profit after tax	5,822	1,535	279%
Balance Sheet (N'mn)	H1 2023	H1 2022	Growth (%)
Assets	111 2020	III LULL	Growth (70)
PP & E	12,078	13,759	-12%
Inventory	7,649	7,711	-1%
Receivables	25,194	11,213	125%
Cash	16,388	10,292	59%
Others	7,172	6,368	13%
Total Assets	68,482	49,343	39%
Liabilities			
Loans & Borrowings	8,544	5,310	61%
Payables	28,245	23,907	18%
Others	9,477	5,020	89%
Total Liabilities	46,267	34,237	35%
Net Assets	22,215	15,106	47%

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research

Financial Projections

Income statement (NGN mn)	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023F	FY 2024F	FY 2025F	FY 2026F	FY 2027F
Revenue	33,280	58,786	84,992	91,646	98,825	106,569	122,124
EBITDA	5,102	11,868	26,801	27,522	28,888	30,917	35,466
EBIT	2,534	9,469	23,826	24,590	25,676	27,720	31,802
Profit before taxation (PBT)	4,238	8,374	21,387	24,117	25,276	27,406	31,494
Net profit (PAT)	2,971	5,469	14,791	15,751	16,508	17,899	20,569
EPS (N)	1.12	2.06	5.58	5.95	6.23	6.76	7.76
DPS (N)	0.40	1.00	2.50	2.97	3.12	3.38	3.88
Balance sheet (NGN mn)	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023F	FY 2024F	FY 2025F	FY 2026F	FY 2027F
Current assets	22,620	39,167	59,695	70,315	80,681	90,316	104,168
Non-current assets	17,901	16,364	16,364	16,730	17,195	20,093	24,123
Total assets	40,521	55,531	76,059	87,045	97,876	110,409	128,291
Current liabilities	20,218	30,490	32,706	35,200	38,273	40,812	46,054
Non-current liabilities	5,673	5,999	12,169	11,534	10,659	11,008	12,029
Long-term debt	39	39	2,677	2,383	1,977	2,131	2,442
Shareholders' equity	14,631	19,042	31,184	40,311	48,944	58,589	70,208
Book value per share (N)	5.52	7.19	11.77	15.21	18.47	22.11	26.50
Cash flow statement (NGN mn)	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023F	FY 2024F	FY 2025F	FY 2026F	FY 2027F
Cash from operating activities	4,996	3,500	15,453	13,661	20,629	24,000	23,513
Cash from investing activities	1,098	(896)	(2,448)	(2,681)	(3,092)	(5,429)	(6,949)
Cash from financing activities	(1,676)	3,360	(1,689)	(8,510)	(9,557)	(8,883)	(8,816)
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash	4,418	5,964	11,316	2,470	7,980	9,688	7,748
Ratio analysis (%)	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023F	FY 2024F	FY 2025F	FY 2026F	FY 2027F
EBITDA margin	15.33%	20.19%	31.53%	30.03%	29.23%	29.01%	29.04%
Operating margin	7.61%	16.11%	28.03%	26.83%	25.98%	26.01%	26.04%
RoE	21.73%	32.48%	58.90%	44.06%	36.99%	33.29%	31.94%
RoA	7.00%	11.39%	22.48%	19.31%	17.85%	17.19%	17.23%
Dividend payout ratio	35.67%	48.44%	44.78%	50.00%	50.00%	50.00%	50.00%

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research

Disclaimer & Disclosures

The value of any investment is subject to fluctuations, i.e. may rise and fall. Past performance is no guide to the future. The rate of exchange between currencies may cause the value of an investment to increase or decrease. Hence investors may not get back the full value of their original investment.

Investment Recommendation

WSTC uses a 3-tier recommendation system for stocks under coverage: Buy, Hold, and Sell.

- Buy Rating: estimated fair value is ≥20% above current market price.
- Hold Rating: estimated change in price is between -10% and 19% of current market price.
- Sell Rating: estimated change in price is ≤ -10% of current market price.

This document is not an offer to buy or sell any security. This document does not provide individually tailored investment advice. It has been prepared without regard to the individual financial circumstances and objectives of persons who receive it. The appropriateness of a particular investment will depend on an investor's circumstances and objectives. The investments and shares referred to in this document may not be suitable for all investors.

This document is based on information WSTC Securities Limited (WSTC Securities) received from publicly available reports and industry sources. WSTC Securities may not have verified all of this information with third parties. Neither WSTC Securities nor its shareholders, directors, employees or advisors can guarantee the accuracy, reasonableness or completeness of the information received from any sources consulted for this publication; and neither WSTC Securities nor its shareholders, directors, employees or advisers accept any liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with this document. This document is not to be relied upon and should not be a substitute for the exercise of independent judgment.

This document includes certain statements, estimates and projections concerning the anticipated future performance of securities listed on the Nigerian Exchange and as to the market for these shares. Such statements, estimates and projections are based on information that we consider reliable and may reflect various assumptions made concerning anticipated economic developments, which have not been independently verified and may or may not prove correct. No representation or warranty is made as to the accuracy of such statements, estimates and projections or as to their appropriateness for the purpose intended and it should not be relied upon as such. Opinions expressed are current opinions as of the date appearing on this material only and may change without notice. Other third parties may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusions from, the information presented in this report. Those reports reflect the different assumptions, views and analytical methods of the analysts who prepared them.

This document is for information purposes only and private circulation. No portion of this document may be reprinted, sold or redistributed without the written consent of WSTC Securities.

Additional information on recommended securities/instruments is available on request.

WSTC Securities Limited is a Trading License Holder of the Nigerian Exchange Limited (NGX) and is registered with the Securities & Exchange Commission (SEC) as a Broker/Dealer to conduct Securities Brokerage & Dealing in Nigeria. Therefore, we may deal in any securities listed on the NGX.

WSTC Securities Limited has its registered office at 2, Maitama Sule Street, South-West Ikoyi, Lagos, Nigeria.

Email: research@wstc.com.ng Website: www.wstc.com.ng © WSTC Securities Limited 2023.